

## County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 09-0359 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 3/12/2009 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/7/2009 Final action: 4/7/2009

Title: Health Services Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Grant Agreement and

Conditions 08-1901 with the California HealthCare Foundation in the amount of \$250,000 for the

period April 1, 2009 through December 20, 2010, for the ACCEL Specialty Care Initiative

Implementation Project; and authorize the Chairman to sign Budget Transfer 29098 increasing both

revenues and expenditures by \$100,000 in the current fiscal year.

FUNDING: California HealthCare Foundation.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Blue Sheet 08-1901, 2. B - California HealthCare Foundation Grant, 3. C - Budget Transfer

Request CHFC

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/17/2013	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health Services Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Grant Agreement and Conditions 08-1901 with the California HealthCare Foundation in the amount of \$250,000 for the period April 1, 2009 through December 20, 2010, for the ACCEL Specialty Care Initiative Implementation Project; and authorize the Chairman to sign Budget Transfer 29098 increasing both revenues and expenditures by \$100,000 in the current fiscal year.

## FUNDING: California HealthCare Foundation.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost	Total term of Grant	\$250,000
Funding		
Budgeted	\$	
New Funding	\$100,000	Fiscal Year 2008-09
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$100,000	Fiscal Year 2008-09
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: None.

Background: El Dorado County Health Services Department, on behalf of ACCEL (Access El Dorado - a coalition of safety net providers) has been awarded funds to assess specialty care

File #: 09-0359, Version: 1

shortages and develop an implementation plan for innovative delivery models to improve access to healthcare for County residents. The goals of this 21-month implementation proposal are to: 1) Establish project infrastructure and participant commitments; 2) Develop a standard template for Specialty Care Consult Pathways; 3) Implement Specialty Care Consult Pathways adapted for Orthopedics (2009) and Pain Management (2010) that incorporate practice guidelines and continuing medical education (CME) for primary care providers; and 4) Assess the effectiveness of specialty care consult pathway, guidelines and primary care expanded scope of practice.

The funder will provide scheduled payments based on completion of grant deliverables in the amount of \$100,000 in FY 2008-09; \$75,000 in FY 2009-10; and the remaining \$75,000 in FY 2010-11.

Reason for Recommendation: Approval of this grant will allow ACCEL to develop and implement strategies for improved access to specialty care services (i.e., orthopedics and pain management) for the uninsured and underinsured population of El Dorado County.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. Board Chairman to sign three (3) original Grant Agreements #08-1901.
- 2. Board Clerk's Office to return two (2) fully executed Grant Agreements to Department.
- 3. Department to mail one fully executed Agreement to Grantor.

Contact: Kathy Lang

Concurrences: